Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN241KYT 003 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168502104 Seite 1 von 10
Page 1 of 10

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Smart A19 Dimmable Bulb
Type Designation:
13aSB-A806ST-Q1R_NA, 13aSB-A806ST-Q1R_NA_4P
Note: The 13aSB-A806ST-Q1R_NA_4P have the same technical
construction including circuit diagram, PCB Layout, components and
component layout, all electrical construction and mechanical
construction with 13aSB-A806ST-Q1R_NA. The difference lies only
model name and package style. all these changes do not degrade the
unwanted emissions of the certified product.
FCC ID: 2AB2Q14ASBA806STQ1R
IC: 10256A-14ASBA806ST
HVIN: 14aSB-A806ST-Q1R_NA
Normal Test Voltage: AC 120 V, 60Hz
Technical Specification of Bluetooth LE
Operating Frequency: 2402 - 2480MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Data Rate: 1Mbps, 2Mbps
Channel Number: 40 channels
Channel Separation: 2MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antenna
Antenna Number: 1
Antenna Gain: 1.58 dBi (Provided by the Client)
The type of wideband data
transmission equipment:
Non-FHSS
Technical Specification of 2.4GHz Wi-Fi
Operating Frequency:
2412 - 2462MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
2422 - 2452MHz for 802.11n(HT40)
Type of Modulation:
DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM)
Data Rate:
1/2/5.5/11 Mbps for 802.11b
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11g
MCS0 ~ MCS7 for 802.11n
Channel Number: 11 channels for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN241KYT 003 Seite 7 von 10
Page 7 of 10
7 channels for 802.11n(HT40)
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antenna
Antenna Number: 1
Antenna Gain: 1.58 dBi (Provided by the Client)
The type of wideband data
transmission equipment:
DTS
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN241KYT 003 Seite 8 von 10
Page 8 of 10
3. Test Results
3.1 RF Exposure Evaluation
3.1.1 RF Exposure Compliance
RESULT: Pass
Test standard : CFR47 FCC Part 2: Section 2.1091
  RSS-102 Issue 6 December 2023
Limit : Table 1 of 47 CFR FCC Part 1.1310
  Section 6.6 of RSS-102 Issue 6
This device is mobile device, and the applicant declares that the minimum separation distance is greater
than 20cm. Therefore, MPE measurement or computational modelling should be used to determine
compliance.
Antenna Gain: 1.58 dBi Bluetooth LE & 2.4GHz Wi-Fi.
3.1.1.1 RF Exposure Compliance Requirement for FCC
➢ Radio Frequency Exposure Limit
Frequency range